

No. 48179-1-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

---

*In re:*

JULIE BRANNBERG,

*Respondent,*

v.

JOSEPH BRANNBERG,

*Appellant*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF JOE BRANNBERG**

---

Gregory M. Miller, WSBA No. 14459

CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.

701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3600

Seattle, Washington 98104-7010

(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. INTRODUCTION AND GENERAL REPLY .....	1
II. REPLY ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Summary.....	2
B. The Failure Of The Unchallenged Written Findings To Support A Conclusion Of Domestic Violence Requires Vacation Of The DVPO. ....	3
C. The Superior Court’s Decision Not To Revise The DVPO Means The Underlying Order Is Left Alone And Cannot Be Changed Or Fixed By Comments At The Hearing Because That Would Amount To Revision. ....	5
1. The law governing revision holds that where the superior court does not revise, the commissioner’s order is not changed. Conversely, if a superior court sees a need to change, alter, or correct a commissioner’s order, the judge must revise, even if only in part; but the trial court did not revise here. ....	6
2. The superior court’s comments are not an “oral decision” and do not and cannot rewrite the DVPO. ....	7
3. The fact that Julie’s motion to revise was granted in part shows the trial court was well aware of how to partially revise; and that it chose to accept the DVPO findings as written when it did not revise the DVPO at all. ....	14
D. This Appeal Is Not Moot. Until Vacated It Prejudices Joe In All Future Parenting Proceedings Which Is Fundamentally Unfair Since The Evidence Is Insufficient To Meet The Statutory Requirements. ....	15
E. The Request For Attorney’s Fees Should Be Denied If Joe Prevails On His Appeal Or If Julie Does Not Completely Defend The DVPO. ....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Washington Cases</b>	
<i>American Nursery Products, Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</i> , 115 Wn.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990) .....	4
<i>DGHI Enterprises v. Pacific Cities, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn.2d 933, 977 P.2d 1231 (1999).....	8-11
<i>Ferree v. Doric Co.</i> , 62 Wn.2d 561, 383 P.2d 900 (1963) .....	8, 9-10
<i>Fuller v. Emp't Sec. Dep't</i> , 52 Wn. App. 603, 762 P.2d 367 (1988) .....	4
<i>In re Estate of Haviland</i> , 162 Wn. App. 548, 255 P.3d 854 (2011).....	3-4
<i>In re Estate of Larson</i> , 36 Wn. App. 196, 674 P.2d 669 (1983) ), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 103 Wn.2d 517 (1985).....	6-7
<i>In re LaBelle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986) .....	11-12, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Crosetto</i> , 101 Wn. App. 89, 1 P.3d 1180 (2000) .....	10
<i>In re Marriage of Littlefield</i> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) .....	4
<i>In re Marriage of Raskob</i> , 183 Wn. App. 503, 334 P.3d 30 (2014) .....	8
<i>In re Smith</i> , 8 Wn. App. 285, 505 P.2d 1295 (1973) .....	6
<i>Keyes v. Bollinger</i> , 27 Wn. App. 755, 621 P.2d 168 (1980) .....	4
<i>Miles v. Miles</i> , 128 Wn. App. 64, 114 P.3d 671 (2005) .....	4, 10

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mueller v. Wells</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1, 367 P.3d 580 (2016).....	4
<i>Richert v. Handly</i> , 50 Wn.2d 356, 311 P.2d 417 (1957) .....	3, 4
<i>Scheib v. Crosby</i> , 160 Wn. App 345, 249 P.3d 184 (2011) .....	17
<i>State v. Holland</i> , 98 Wn.2d 507, 656 P.2d 1056 (1983) .....	5, 11-12
<i>State ex rel. Biddinger v. Griffiths</i> , 137 Wash. 448, 242 P. 969 (1926) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. J.V.G. v. Van Guilder</i> , 137 Wn. App. 417, 154 P.3d 243 (2007).....	6
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 182 Wn.2d 574, 330 P.3d 203 (2014) .....	10
<i>Todd v. Superior Court</i> , 68 Wn.2d 587, 414 P.2d 605 (1966) .....	11-12

**Statutes**

RCW 2.24.050 .....	6
RCW 26.09.191 .....	15-16, 18
RCW 26.09.191(2)(n) .....	4
RCW 26.09.191(6).....	16, 18
Ch. 26.50 RCW.....	1, 5, 18
RCW 26.50.010(1).....	2
RCW 26.50.060(1)(g) .....	17
Domestic Violence Prevention Act.....	1
Parenting Act .....	16, 18
